

No. 05-1120

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF UNION FOR JOBS AND THE  
ENVIRONMENT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT H. SEGAL*	EUGENE M. TRISKO
JASON B. HUTT	GENERAL COUNSEL
SHELBY J. KELLEY	UNION FOR JOBS AND THE
CHRISTOPHER STASZAK	ENVIRONMENT
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP	P.O. Box 47
2000 K Street, N.W.	Glenwood, MD 21738
Suite 500	(301) 639-5238
Washington, D.C. 20006	
(202) 828-5845	

*\*Counsel of Record*

October 24, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CARBON EMISSIONS POSE UNIQUE INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES THAT REQUIRE DOMESTIC POLICY TO BE CONSISTENT WITH US FOREIGN POLICY .....	5
A. CO2 is Evenly Concentrated in the Atmosphere Around the World.....	7
B. Participation by Developing Nations is Essential to Meaningful Resolution .....	7
C. CO2 Reductions Will Require Reduced Energy Use And Productivity in the US.....	10
II. THE US HAS A DEFINITIVE FOREIGN POLICY REGARDING CARBON EMISSIONS ESTABLISHED BY THE PRESIDENT AND SUPPORTED BY THE US SENATE .....	12
A. The President, as Leader of the Executive Branch, Provided Clear Direction Regarding US Foreign Policy on Carbon Emissions .....	13
B. Congress' Actions Reinforce the President's Foreign Policy on Carbon Emissions .....	17
III. EPA PLAYS AN INTEGRAL ROLE IN US FOREIGN POLICY REGARDING CARBON EMISSIONS .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. EPA is Part of a Unitary Executive Branch Implementing the President's Policies and Congressional Directives .....	20
B. In the Unitary Form of Government, EPA Plays a Critical Role in the Formation and Implementation of Environmental Policy – Foreign and Domestic .....	21
C. EPA Has Played a Historic and Substantive Role on Carbon Emissions at the Global Level .....	23
IV. EPA SHOULD NOT BE PRECLUDED FROM CONSIDERING US FOREIGN POLICY REGARDING CARBON EMISSIONS WHEN ACTING ON THE SECTION 202 PETITION .....	24
A. EPA's Consideration of US Foreign Policy on Carbon Emissions is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	24
B. EPA's Consideration of US Foreign Policy Regarding Carbon Emissions is Consistent with the Unitary Executive Principle .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	28
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	26
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	29, 30
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Electric Power Co., Inc.</i> 40 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	28
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Electric Power Co., Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 265, <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-5104-cv (2d Cir. Sept. 22, 2005).....	28
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	26
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>FDA v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4, 25
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>U.S. v. Rumley</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	30
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	20, 26
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 3, 11-14.....	26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	17, 26
 <b>Statutes, Legislation and Treaties</b>	
138 Cong. Rec. 17,150 (Oct. 7, 1992) .....	13
1990 Amendments to the Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 821(a), 104 Stat. 2399, 2699 (1990) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 13,385 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 15,801 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2) .....	6
Clean Air Act § 103, 42 U.S.C. § 7403 .....	19
Clean Air Act § 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	3, 5, 24, 25
Department of Transportation Appropriations Act for FY 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-346, §346, 114 Stat. 1356 (2000) .....	18
District of Columbia Appropriations Act for FY 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999) .....	18
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58 § 1601, 119 Stat. 594 (2005), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 15,801.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act for FY 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-429, § 577, 114 Stat. 1900 (2000) .....	18
Foreign Relations Authorization Act for FY 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, §113, 116 Stat. 1350 (2002) .....	18
H.R. 6, 109th Cong. (2005).....	4, 18, 19, 20
H.R. 1646, 106th Cong. § 113 (2002).....	18
H.R. 3194, 106th Cong. (1999).....	18
H.R. 4475, 106th Cong. § 346 (2000).....	18
H.R. 4811, 106th Cong. § 577 (2000).....	18
H.R. 5966, 101st Cong. (1990) .....	18
National Climate Program Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. § 2901 <i>et seq</i> .....	19
S. 139, 108th Cong. (2003) .....	18
S. 1224, 101 <sup>st</sup> Cong. (1989) .....	18
S. Amdt. 826, 109th Cong. (2005).....	18
S. Res. 98, 105 Cong. Rec. S8113-8139, 8138 (daily ed. July 25, 1997).....	4, 17, 18, 29
UNFCCC Art. 4.2(a) (1992) .....	15
 <b>Regulations</b>	
44 Fed. Reg. 1,957 (Jan. 9, 1979) .....	6
68 Fed. Reg. 52,922, 52,927 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued****Page****Other Authorities**

Asia-Pacific Partnership on Clean Development and Climate, U.S. Dept. of State, Work Plan for the Asia-Pacific Partnership on Clean Development and Climate (Jan. 12, 2006) .....	15
Energy Information Administration, U.S. Dept. of Energy, <i>Impacts of the Kyoto Protocol on U.S. Energy Markets and Economic Activity</i> (October 1998) .....	1, 2
Energy Information Administration, U.S. Dept. of Energy, <i>Annual Energy Review 2004</i> (Aug. 2005) ..	10, 11
Energy Information Administration, U.S. Dept. of Energy, <i>International Energy Outlook 2006</i> (June 2006) .....	8
Energy Information Administration, U.S. Dept. of Energy, <i>What Does the Kyoto Protocol Mean to U.S. Energy Markets and the U.S. Economy?</i> (Oct. 1998) .....	12
EPA, Climate Leaders: Partners Web Page, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/stateply/partners/index.html">http://www.epa.gov/stateply/partners/index.html</a> (last visited Oct. 23, 2006) .....	16
EPA, GHG Reduction Goal Achievers, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/climateleaders/partners/goalachievers.html">http://www.epa.gov/climateleaders/partners/goalachievers.html</a> (last visited Oct. 23, 2006) .....	16
EPA, Order 1110.2 at 4(d) (Dec. 4, 1970) .....	22
EPA, Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1970 (July 9, 1970) .....	21
Excerpts of Remarks Before the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations (Feb. 11, 1998) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
John R. Justus & Susan R. Fletcher, Congressional Research Service, Resources, Science, and Industry Division, Global Climate Change, CRS IB89005, at 7 (Sept. 7, 2005) .....	13
Judith E. Ayres, Assistant Administrator, OIA, EPA, Statement before the Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works (July 25, 2001) .....	22
Letter from Madeleine K. Albright, Secretary of State, U.S. Dept. of State, Environmental Diplomacy: The Environment and U.S. Foreign Policy, <a href="http://www.state.gov/www/global/oes/earth.html">http://www.state.gov/www/global/oes/earth.html</a> (last visited Oct. 23, 2006) .....	5
Letter from President George W. Bush to U.S. Senators (Mar. 13, 2001) .....	14
Madeleine K. Albright, Secretary of State, U.S. Dept. of State, Opening Remarks at the Asian Post Ministerial Conference 10+1 Meeting (July 2000) .....	7
Madeleine K. Albright, Secretary of State, U.S. Dept. of State, Statement Before the International Relations Committee (Feb. 12, 1998), <a href="http://www.fas.org/asmp/resources/govern/fy99albright.html">http://www.fas.org/asmp/resources/govern/fy99albright.html</a> .....	5
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Federal Climate Change Expenditures Report to Congress</i> , at 3 (March 2005) .....	11
Organization for Economic Co-Operation and Development, <i>World Energy Outlook 2005 Middle East and North Africa Insights</i> , 92 (2005) .....	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Pew Center on Global Climate Change, <i>Climate Change Activities in the United States</i> (2004) .....	11
President’s Remarks at the National Geographic Society, 2 Pub. Papers 1408 (Oct. 22, 1997) .....	14
President's Statement on Signing the Instrument of Ratification for the UNFCCC, 2 Pub. Papers 1818 (Oct. 13, 1992) .....	13
Press Release, EPA, Companies Set Aggressive Greenhouse Gas Reduction Goals (Oct. 12, 2006), <a href="http://yosemite.epa.gov/opa/admpress.nsf/a8f952395381d3968525701c005e65b5/abaf76a31c93d2e685257205006305cb!OpenDocument">http://yosemite.epa.gov/opa/admpress.nsf/a8f952395381d3968525701c005e65b5/abaf76a31c93d2e685257205006305cb!OpenDocument</a> .....	16
Press Release, Institute for Public Policy Research, Two Thirds of the EU Countries Set to Miss Kyoto Commitments (Dec. 27, 2005), <a href="http://www.ippr.org.uk/pressreleases/?id=1863">http://www.ippr.org.uk/pressreleases/?id=1863</a> .....	12
Remarks to the American Bar Association Conference (July 20, 2000) .....	10
Standard and Poors DRI, <i>The Impact of Meeting the Kyoto Protocol on Energy Markets and the Economy</i> (July 1998) .....	2
T. Wigley, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Economic and Environmental Choices in the Stabilization of Atmospheric CO2 Concentrations</i> , 379 <i>Nature</i> 240 (Jan. 18, 1996) .....	5, 6, 8
Tenth Session of the COP to the UNFCCC, Buenos Aires, Argentina, Dec. 16, 2004, <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/oes/rls/rm/2004/39925.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/oes/rls/rm/2004/39925.htm</a> and	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<a href="http://www.state.gov/g/oes/rls/rm/2004/39910.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/oes/rls/rm/2004/39910.htm</a> .....	25
Thomas R. Karl & Kevin E. Trenberth, <i>Modern Global Climate Change</i> , 302 <i>Science</i> 1719 (Dec. 5, 2003).....	5, 7
U.S. Dept. of State, Fact Sheet (June 9, 1995).....	23
U.S. Dept. of State, U.S. Climate Change Policy (Nov. 19, 2004) .....	15
UNFCCC, COP, <i>Provisional Agenda and Annotations</i> , 2 n.2, U.N. Doc FCCC/CP/2004/1 (Sept. 15, 2004), <a href="http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/cop10/01.pdf">http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/cop10/01.pdf</a> .....	9
UNFCCC, <i>Issues in the Negotiation Process - Second Review of Adequacy of Article 4.2(A) and (B) of the FCCC</i> (May 5, 2003), <a href="http://unfccc.int/cop7/secreview.html">http://unfccc.int/cop7/secreview.html</a> .....	8
UNFCCC, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 .....	9
UNFCCC, <i>Provisional Agenda and Annotations</i> , U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2004/1 (Sept. 15, 2004), <a href="http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/cop10/01.pdf">http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/cop10/01.pdf</a> .....	29
UNFCCC, <i>Report of the Conference of the Parties</i> , 5, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/1995/7/Add.1 (June 6, 1995), <a href="http://unfccc.int/cop4/07a01-1.pdf">http://unfccc.int/cop4/07a01-1.pdf</a> .....	9
USDA, The United Nations World Summit on Sustainable Development, <a href="http://www.usda.gov/sustainable/background.htm">http://www.usda.gov/sustainable/background.htm</a> (last visited Oct. 23, 2006) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

**Page**

White House, Addressing Global Climate Change, <a href="http://whitehouse.gov/ceq/global-change.html">http://whitehouse.gov/ceq/global-change.html</a> (last visited Oct. 23, 2006) .....	15
White House, OMB Mission, <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/organization/role.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/organization/rol e.html</a> (last visited Oct. 23, 2006) .....	21
